non-current) and cash and cash equivalents. A reconciliation of these measures with net debt can be found in Note
4.2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Page 76 of 82

Pro-forma income statement and cash flow
Pro-forma financial information presents the results of the Group as if ORL had been equity accounted for the
entirety of the relevant financial period and is presented to aid users in understanding the Group’s underlying
financial performance for continuing operations (Technology Solutions and Logistics) and to enable consistent
comparison of current and historical results. The income statement and cash flow statement for FY25 and FY24
have been re-presented as if ORL had been equity accounted from the start of the financial period. This APM
replaces the Total Group metric used in FY24, which presented the results of the Group including discontinued
operations to provide a comparison to historical performance on a consistent basis.

Pro-forma income statement

FY25
as reported

(pre-adjusting
items)

£m

Pro-forma
adjustments1

£m

FY25

pro-forma
£m

FY24
as reported

(pre-adjusting
items)

£m

Pro-forma
adjustments1

£m

FY24

pro-forma
£m

Revenue 1,361.5 - 1,361.5 1,214.5 - 1,214.5
Operating costs2 (1,594.9) - (1,594.9) (1,516.7) - (1,516.7)
Operating loss before results of joint venture
and associate (233.4) - (233.4) (302.2) - (302.2)
Share of results of joint venture and associate (8.0) (5.5) (13.5) 0.3 (24.3) (24.0)
Operating loss (241.4) (5.5) (246.9) (301.9) (24.3) (326.2)
Finance income 39.4 6.3 45.7 30.4 19.1 49.6
Finance costs (146.7) - (146.7) (98.6) - (98.6)
Other finance gains and losses (5.3) 0.1 (5.2) 10.0 - 10.0
(Loss)/profit before tax (354.0) 0.9 (353.1) (360.1) (5.2) (365.2)

1Pro-forma adjustments made to reflect the accounting treatment of ORL as an investment in associate include:

●​ showing the Group’s 50% share of the results of ORL (before adjusting items) in the Share of results of joint venture and associate for
the full accounting period;

●​ reflecting loan interest receivable on the shareholder loan between the Group and ORL in finance income rather than being eliminated
on consolidation;

●​ reflecting interest income from net investment in leases for assets leased from OG to ORL in finance income rather than being
eliminated on consolidation; and

●​ reflecting the Group’s 50% share of ORL’s adjusting items for the full accounting period (rather than as fully consolidated whilst under
OG control).

2Operating costs include depreciation and amortisation of £411.4m (FY24: £413.9m).

Page 77 of 82

Pro-forma cash flow

£m
FY25

as reported
Pro-forma

adjustments
FY25

pro-forma
FY24

as reported
Pro-forma

adjustments
FY24

pro-forma
Adjusted EBITDA1 199.7 (21.7) 178.0 153.0 (41.3) 111.7
Cash received from contract liabilities (upfront
fees) 65.0 - 65.0 97.8 1.4 99.2
Proceeds from Kroger Letter of Credit 113.4 - 113.4 - - -
Other working capital movements2 54.4 (33.9) 20.5 6.3 11.3 17.6
Finance costs paid (96.0) 3.4 (92.6) (55.9) 9.7 (46.2)
Corporation taxation paid (3.0) - (3.0) (7.7) - (7.7)
Adjusting items3 31.4 5.6 37.0 70.8 12.3 83.1
Other non-cash items4 (23.3) (7.1) (30.4) 4.6 (9.8) (5.2)
Operating cash flow 341.6 (53.7) 287.9 268.9 (16.4) 252.5
Capital expenditure (378.3) 5.0 (373.3) (399.4) 6.0 (393.4)
Dividend from joint venture 0.8 - 0.8 2.8 - 2.8
Net proceeds from interest-bearing loans and
borrowings5 55.1 - 55.1 26.8 - 26.8
Repayment of lease liabilities (42.9) 9.7 (33.2) (55.7) 23.1 (32.6)
Net proceeds from share issues 2.6 - 2.6 4.6 - 4.6
Other investing and financing activities6 63.1 9.8 72.9 42.9 24.3 67.2
Cash outflow from deconsolidation of subsidiary (68.2) 68.2 - - - -
Movement in cash and cash equivalents (excl.
FX changes) (26.2) 39.0 12.8 (109.1) 37.0 (72.1)
Effect of changes in FX rates (5.3) - (5.3) (4.2) - (4.2)
Movement in cash and cash equivalents (incl.
FX changes) (31.5) 39.0 7.5 (113.3) 37.0 (76.3)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 771.5 (39.0) 732.5 884.8 (76.0) 808.8
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 740.0 - 740.0 771.5 (39.0) 732.5

The proforma cash flow statement above is in a format consistent with the cash flow reported in the Financial Review on page 30. Unless
otherwise noted, the line items above come directly from the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows or Note 4.9 of the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

1. Adjusted EBITDA as reported includes discontinued operations adjusted EBITDA of £21.7m
2. Total of movements in inventories, trade and other payables and trade and other receivables in Note 4.5
3. Total of cash receipts from Autostore settlement and cash outflow for Finance, HR and Retail IT system transformation costs and organisational